DocuSign Envelope ID: 48D5C5F6-DE2C-4355-8C0B-00C694BB7FFO

FIRST AMENDMENT
TO THE SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to the Subrecipient Agreement for Services, referenced as BC
#22-100 (hereafter First Amended Agreement), is made by and between the County of Santa Barbara
(County or Department) and Transitions-Mental Health Association (Subrecipient), for the continued
provision of services specified herein.

WHEREAS, Subrecipient represents that it is specially trained, skilled, experienced, and
competent to perform the special services required by County, and County desires to retain the services
of Subrecipient pursuant to the terms, covenants, and conditions herein set forth;

WHEREAS, Subrecipient agrees, and has the organizational capacity, to meet reporting and
compliance responsibilities relating to American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) and the Coronavirus State and
Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (SLFRF) as defined by guidance and policy set forth by the U.S. Department
of the Treasury;

WHEREAS, the County Board of Supervisors authorized the County to enter into a Subrecipient
Agreement for Services with Transitions-Mental Health Association on July 12, 2022 (hereafter
Agreement) (BC 22-100) for the provision of the LEAD the Conversation program, an outreach,
education, and community wellness program to implement the community pandemic impact partnership
project, funded by ARPA SLFRF, for a Maximum Contract Amount not to exceed $182,400 for the
period of July 12, 2022 through September 30, 2023; and

WHEREAS, this First Amended Agreement extends the Agreement term through December 31,
2023 with no change to the Maximum Contract Amount of $182,400 for the period of July 12, 2022
through December 31, 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein,
the parties agree as follows:

I. Delete Section 4 (Term) of the Standard Terms and Conditions and replace with the
following:

4. TERM.

Subrecipient shall commence performance on 7/12/2022 and end performance upon
completion, but no later than 12/31/2023 unless otherwise directed by County or unless eatlier
terminated.

TMHA ARPA FY 22-24 BC Page 1 of 7



DocuSign Envelope ID: DESDG6AA-B33C-4520-8AE8-123393A17A80

II. Delete Exhibit B-1, Schedule of Rates and Contract Maximum in its entirety and replace
with the following:

EXHIBIT B-1
SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CONTRACT MAXIMUM
(Applicable to program(s) described in Exhibit A-1)

EXHIBIT B-1 MH
DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL WELLNESS
SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CONTRACT MAXIMUM

FISCAL FY22-24
CONTRACTOR NAME: Transitions Mental Health Association (July 12, 2022-
YEAR:
December 31, 2023)
Service
Service Unit of Function County Maximum
Contracted Services(1) Service Type Mode Description Service Code Allowable Rate
. ! Qutreach Mental Health N
MNon-Medi-Cal Services Services 45 Fromotion MiA 10 N7
PROGRAM
Community
Pandemic impact
Partnership
Project TOTAL
GROSS COST: $ 182,400 8 182,400
LESS REVENUES COLLECTED BY CONTRACTOR:
PATIENT FEES 3
CONTRIBUTIONS 3
Other (LISTXDOR 3
OTHER (LIST}: Foundations and Trusts 8 -
TOTAL CONTRACTOR REVEMNUES g - 5 - 3 - 3 - 3 5 -
MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT PAYABLE: $ 1824001 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 182,400
SOURCES OF FUNDING FOR MAXHAUR
ANNUALCONTRACT AMOUNT (2}
WMEDLCAL (3} 5
NON-MEBI-CAL $
SUBSIDY 3 -
DTHER: ARPA FEDERAL GRANT CFDA 21.027 3 182,400 3 182.400
MAXIMUM 22-24 CONTRACT AMOUNT PAYABLE: $ 182400 § - $ - $ - $ - $ 182,400
DocuSigned by
CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE: [ Clusti Horney
Docusigned by: AYBB2FUDILI240E.
FISCAL SERVICES SIGNATURE: Doww S_way

(1) Additional services may be provided if authorized by Director or designee in writing.

TMHA ARPA FY 22-24 BC Page 2 of 7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 48D5C5F6-DE2C-4355-8C0B-00C694BB7FFO

III.  Delete Exhibit B-2, Entity Budget by Program in its entirety and replace with the
following:

EXHIBIT B-2
ENTITY BUDGET BY PROGRAM

Santa Barbara County Department of Behavioral
Wellness Contract Budget Packet
Entity Budget By Program

AGENCY NAME: Transitions-Mental Health Association

FY 22-24

COUNTY FISCAL YEAR: July 12, 2022 - Dec 31, 2023

*®
u%i COLUMN # 1 2
Community Pandemic
I. REVENUE SOURCES! impact Partnership
Project

1 Contributions

2 Foundations/Trusts

3 Miscellaneous Revenue

4 Behavioral Wellness Funding $ 182,400

5  |Total Other Revenue s 4 0
il. Client and Third Party Revenues:

6 Client Fees

7 SSi

8 Total Client and Third Party Revenues

9 GROSS PROGRAM REVENUE BUDGET

TMHA ARPA FY 22-24 BC Page 3 of 7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 48D5C5F6-DE2C-4355-8C0B-00C694BB7FFO

Community Pandemic

ll. DIRECT COSTS Impact Partnership Project
lI1.A. Salaries and Benefits Object Level

10 Salaries (Complete Staffing Schedule) $

11 Employee Benefits $

12 |Payroll Taxes

13 Salaries and Benefits Subtotal $
l11.B Services and Supplies Object Level

14 Office Rent $

15 Office Supplies $

16 Insurance $

17 Staff Development & Training $

18 Telephone $

19 Mileage Reimbursement $

20 Marketing/Public Relations 3

21 Dues & Subscriptions $

22 Professional Fees $

23 Printed Material & Postage 3

24 |Stipends

25  |Services and Supplies Subtotal $ ;

5 |IIC. Client Expense Object Level Total (Not
Medi-Cal Reimbursable)

27 Client Expenses

28 SUBTOTAL DIRECT COSTS
V. INDIRECT COSTS

29 Administrative Indirect Costs
(Reimbursement limited to 15%)

30 GROSS DIRECT AND INDIRECT COSTS |

31 One-time Start-up (laptops/office furniture)

32 GROSS COSTS

TMHA ARPA FY 22-24 BC

Page 4 of 7



L3O § d8eg

O vC-TC Ad V4V VHINL

"(Inoaso|D) 1D uoidasqns ‘(suociipuo) pue sjuswalinbay
jedapad JaylQ) z uonaas ‘(siuswsiinbay 4y41S 1SUOISINOI [B193dS) 4 3igIyx] 995

SUOIHPUOY) pue SWJ3| IN0dS0})

*(SpJ02ay 03 $$820Y pue JO 3duBUSIUIB)
Q uonasgns Suipnpu; ‘(suswadinbay pundg A19A0d3Y [BISI] [BI0OT SNJINBLOIOD))
T U01123S JuswWaaJdy Syl JO (SIuswalnbay 4¥41S :suoisirold [e1aads) 4 Hqiyx3 99§

$p1023Y JuatdiIaIgng 03 SS800Y

(Suinioday)
2 uo1I3sgNns Sutpnpul ‘(S3uswalinbay pung AJanooay [e3Si4 [BI0T SNJIABUOIOD)
T L0193 ‘JUBWJ3Y SIY) JO (Syuswalinbay 44415 (SuoisiA0Ld B13dS) 4 HqIYX3 295

suoday aduew.oad pue [ePRURUL -SIUBWaLNbal jeuonippy

(syuswsaJainbay spund4 AJan0d3Y |35l |B207 pue 21e1S SNJIABLOI0D)
T UO1199§ “JUBW3I8Y SIYL JO (SIUBWAINDIY 4441 (SUOISIACL [B1DBdS) 4 HqIYXT 285

Amug ysnoayj ssed Ag pasodwi syuawalinbay

Je9A Ag sauen - a3ea pajenodsu jeispa4

piemy Joj a1ey 1507 30841pu|

ON s3uawdoaAsq pue ydieasay o) plemy s
spun4 AIaA023Yy |eIsld [BI07] PUB 33181S SNIIARUOIOT aweN ya4d
LZ0°TC JqUINN va40

007£-895 (S08) 4921140 aniIndax3 Ayunao) ‘oleseAiy euo

Anu3 yBnouyy ssed o [ePRLO Buipiemy 10} UOIIBULIO] 108IUOY

eljeq.eg elues jo Ajuno)

Aijug y8nouyy ssed

Kinseal] ayy jo Juauipiedsag

Adua38y Suipiemy jeiapaq

S123(0dd dIHSYINLIYVd LIVdINT DINIANYD ALINNWNINOD

uondrasag Psloid piemy |eiapa4

00vZ8TS Ayug ySnoayy

ssed ay3 Aq Jusidiaigng a4yl 0] PRIHWIWIOD piemy |eJ3pa4 JO Junowy |e10]

00v'Z8TS uo1esi[qo [edueUI4 JUBLIND) Buipn|ouj
yanouy ssed Aqg juaididaugng 03 pa1esijqo spun4 |eJapa4 Jo Junowy [2101

00¥Z81$ aidpaigng

01 y3nouy] ssed Ag uoiioy siyi Aq paiediqo spun4 |eiapa4 Jo Junowry

€207 ‘1€ lequiadag 9318 puJ -polIsd 193png 1§ SJUBWIIOLB JO pollad piemeqns
Zzoe ‘et Ainr 918 HEelS -polisd 193png 13 9UBWIIONB JO POliad piemeqns
120z 4oqWaidag 91eQ pJemy [eiepal
¢0SSdy41S (NIV4) JoguinN uoed1IIuap] piemy |esapad
LINAEYNNDIZMD {(4aqwinN 130 ‘SNNQ) Jeqwiny Alug anbiun jusidpalgng

UOIIBID0SSY U}[BaH |BIUBN-SUOIISUR)

aweN jwaidaigng
PI PIEMY [e19pod

"TEC00T § "M A°D T Yum 90UBpIodde Ul papiAoid I uolBWIOJU] piemY [eIapa,] Surmofjo} sy,

HTdVL NOILVOIMLINHAI YVAY TVddadd

1 HIdV.L

:3uIMO[[0] oY) Y3Im dde[daa pue L)panud )1 Ul I[(e], UOPEIIUIP] PIeMY (619D, 1 91qeL a9Pd ‘Al

04:.98v69000-8008-5€¥-023G-94505U8Y :al edojeaus ubignoog




DocuSign Envelope 1D: 48D5C5F6-DE2C-4355-8C0B-00C694BB7FFO

V. Effectiveness. The terms and provisions set forth in this First Amended Agreement shall
modify and supersede all inconsistent terms and provisions set forth in the original
Agreement. The terms and provisions of the Agreement, except as expressly modified and
superseded by this First Amended Agreement, are ratified and confirmed and shall continue
in full force and effect and shall continue to be legal, valid, binding, and enforceable
obligations of the parties.

VI.  Execution of Counterparts. This First Amended Agreement may be executed in any
number of counterparts, and each of such counterparts shall for all purposes be deemed to

be an original, and all such counterparts, or as many of them as the parties shall preserve
undestroyed, shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

(This section intentionally left blank.)

Campbellsville University FY 21-25 AM1 Page 6 of 7



DocusSign Envelope ID: 48D5C5F6-DE2C-4355-8C0OB-00C694BB7FF0

SIGNATURE PAGE

First Amendment to the Subrecipient Agreement for Services between the County of Santa
Barbara and Transitions-Mental Health Association.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amended Agreement to be effective on

the date executed by COUNTY.

ATTEST:

MONA MIYASATO
COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER
CLERK OF THE BOARD

& - N o -
BX/:@{} %\ﬁbé’{g O xﬂ"ﬁ. (3@,& VA

Deputy Clerk
Date: 6? "’f [:f - gjig

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

RACHEL VAN MULLEM
COUNTY COUNSEL

DocuSigned by:

By: ﬁ‘o bwb

Deputy County Counsel

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:
ANTONETTE NAVARRO, LMFT
DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF
BEHAVIORAL WELLNESS

DocuSigned by:

By: Andovatte “Toni Mavarre

ZU95CSATEFET73

Director

TMHA ARPA FY 22-24 AM1

Ny 774

_~DAS WILLIAMS, CHAIR
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Date: {? - f Cé - ZHB

CONTRACTOR:

TRANSITIONS-MENTAL HEALTH
ASSOCIATION

DocuSigned by:

By: Clristing Harney
Authorized Reépresentative

Name: Christina Harney

Title; Clinical Director

Date- 9/7/2023

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:

BETSY M. SCHAFFER, CPA
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

DocuSigned by:

By: Kelort Cuis

V2ZBASEIITOTFIA0

Deputy

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE FORM:

GREG MILLIGAN, ARM
RISK MANAGER

DocuSigned by:

By: (;us Milligan

Risk M anager

Page 7 of 7



